



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 317/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M)

Date of Hearing : 24/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 24/05/2022

- 1. In continuation of earlier order dated 22.11.2021, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 3. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Hemanta Kumar Dutta, ACS, Assistant Commissioner cum Executive Magistrate, Kamrup Metro.
- 4. The Deemed PIO intimated that they made a correspondence with President/General Secretary of All Assam OBC Association, but till date no information is received by them.
- 5. At the same time, he has pointed out due to large number of such cases in Kamrup Metro, verifications were normally done by President/ General Secretary of All Assam OBC Association on the correctness of the document furnished by the candidate only after that certificates are issued and Deputy Commissioner countersigns them without keeping any documents at Deputy Commissioner office.
- 6. However, of late they have changed the system and they are keeping the relevant documents in the file.
- 7. Since this case relates to 2017 which is not quite old, the Commission orders the SPIO/Deemed PIO to take all steps including punitive steps (on the officers where the documents are available) in furnishing the information to the petitioner within fifteen days from the date of receipt of this letter.
- 8. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Panbazar, Guwahati 01 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The Deemed PIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Panbazar, Guwahati 01 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission